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for occupation on the 19th August, 1963. The Company issued the allotment orders to the workers in batches between 8th October and 7th November, 1963, and occupation was allowed within 15 days of the allotment in each case.

PETRO-CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES

•89. SHRI M. S. GURUPADA SWAMY:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 144 in the Rajya Sabha on the 21st November, 1963 and state:

(a) whether Government have taken any decision to establish the petro-chemical and allied industries around the Koyali refinery;

(b) if so, what are the broad features of the scheme; and

(c) whether any foreign assistance has been accepted in setting up these industries around the refinery?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OP PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN) : (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). The various petrochemical intermediates and derivatives to be manufactured in the Gujarat complex, as well as the quantum and terms of foreign assistance, are at present under examination and negotiations.

WORKING HOURS OF SCHOOLS

*90. SHRI LILA DHAR BAROOAH: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) what are the working hours of the staff in the Government Higher Secondary Schools and the Government-aided schools in Delhi; and

(b) what are the working hours of the subordinate staff, viz. class IV, etc., in such school*?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THI
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (SHRI BHAKT
DARSHAN): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the Rajya Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) (i) Schools working in one shift only—

From 1st April to 30th September—8.00
A.M to 1-00 P.M.

From 1st October to 31st March of the year succeeding— 10-00 A.M. to 4-
00 P.M.

(ii) Schools working in two shifts—

Morning shift (1st shift)—

From 1st April to 30th September—7-00
A.M. to 12-00 NOON.

From 1st October to 31st March of the year succeeding.— 7-30 A.M. to 12-30 P.M.

Evening Shift   (Second shift) —

From 1st April to 30th September—12-
30 P.M. to 5-00 P.M.

From 1st October to 31st March of the year succeeding.— 1-00 P.M. to 6-
00 P.M.

(b) Excepting Chowkidars, the same working hours as prescribed for other staff-working in the schools. Chowkidars remain on duty during the period when the schools are closed.
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24. SHRI V. M. CHORDIA: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state the steps that are being taken

†[ ] English translation.

